Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06880449

Name of Company

AAG SITE SERVICES LIMITED

1/ We
Gareth David Peckett, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, $10 2PD

Graham Leshe Stuart-Hamns, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffieid, S10 2P0

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held enfsummoned for 2 July 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and-that-the-came-was-done-accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 2 July 2015
pursuant to Secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid  before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-sarme-was-done-accerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Offices of BHP, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, 510 2PD

The winding up covers the pencd from 7 February 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

Signed /\ /\—’/ Date 03 July 2015

Barber Harmson & Platt

W

SATURDAY

Ref  INAOOG/GDP/OA 04/07/2015 #338

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




AAG SITE SERVICES LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 7 February 2012 To 2 July 2015

Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Plant & Machiery 1,130 00
11,500 00 Book Debts NIL
6,025 47 VAT Refund 5,056 66
VAT Bad Debt claim 1,584 00
837 60 Cash at Bank 837 60
Bank Interest Gross 603
8,614 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees as at 23/07/14 3,114 29
Agents/Vzluers Fees 500 00
(8,614 29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{75,317 85) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,766 98) A AG Finance Limited NIL
(175 00) AAG Systems Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
~ (57,896.76) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Gareth David Peckett
Joint Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 03 July 2015 10 18




A.A.G Site Services Limited
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Strictly Private & Confidential

Joint Liquidators Final Report to Members & Creditors
Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986
For the period

7 February 2015 to 2 July 2015

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions

Barber Harrison & Platt
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
2 Rutland Park Sheffield
S10 2PD
Tel: 0114 266 7171 Fax: 0114 266 9846

www.bhp.co.uk




Contents

1. Introduction

2. Statutory Information

3. Receipts and Payments Account
4, Assets

5. Investigations

6. Creditors

7. Dividend Prospects

8. E.C. Regulations

9. Bordereau

10. Payments and Expenses

11. Conclusion
Appendices
1. Joint liquidators receipts and payments account for period

7 February 2015 to 2 July 2015.

2. Joint liquidators SIP 9 Time Charge Out and Disbursement Summary for the period 7
February 2015 to 2 July 2015.

3. BHP Clough Corporate Solutions and Barber Harrison & Platt current charge-out
rates and dishursements
Creditors Guide to Fees




A.A.G Site Services Limited — Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators draft final report to Members & Creditors pursuant to the insolvency
Rules 1986 from 7 February 2015 to 2 July 2015

1.

Introduction

|, Gareth David Peckett of BHP Clough Corporate Solutions formerly of Barber Harnson &
Platt and Graham Leslie Stuart-Harris of Barber Harrison & Platt, Chartered Accountants,
were appointed Joint Liqudators of AAG Site Services Limited on 7 February 2012 and
now present our final report to members & creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Rules
1986.

Statutory Information

Company Name. A A G Site Services Limited

Registered office. 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, S10 2PD

Former registered office: West Thorpe Innovation Centre, Block B Suite 22,
Killamarsh, S21 1TZ

Registered number: 06880449

Liquidator's details Gareth David Peckett of BHP Clough Corporate Solutions,

2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, S10 2PD and Graham Leslie
Stuart-Harns of Barber Harnson & Platt, Chartered
Accountants, 2 Rutland Park, Sheffield, S10 2PD

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at for your information at appendix 1 a copy of our summansed receipts and
payments account for the peniod of this report. The figures under “S of A” are taken from
the Company’s statement of affairs

Assets

4.1 Plant and Machinery

The Plant & Machinery consisted of 27 Bespoke Wheel Pallets for transporting used Wheel
pans and 8 Stillages These items were on site at a customer's premises Cur agents

recovered and sold the items realising £1,130 plus VAT less costs for the benefit of the
hquidation.




4.2 Cashin client account

An amount of £837.60 from a customer of the Company was realised pre appointment and
paid in a Barber Harnson & Platt client account. These funds were transferred to the
liguidation bank account

4.3 VAT refund

The company was due a refund in respect of VAT payable from HM Revenue and Customs
for the quarter ended 31 December 2011 Correspondence was entered into with HM
Revenue and Customs who made enquires with other Government Departments in relation
to the potential Crown set off claims against VAT A refund of £5,056 66 was received

4.4 Bookdebt

Upon appointment the company records showed debtors with a book value of £11,500
which related to one disputed debt Correspondence was entered into with the debtor
however we have not received any payment The joint hquidators reviewed the debt and
took the decision that it was not commercially viable to instruct solicitors to pursue the
debt

4.5 VAT Bad debt relief claim

A Vat bad debt relief claim was made in respect of the debtor which proved uncollectable
resulting in a refund in the sum of £1,584.

4.6 Miscellaneous Receipts

An amount of £5 37 has been received in respect of Gross Bank interest

Investigations

Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention
during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present
director would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the company. |
would confirm that my report has been submitted

Creditors

6.1 Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

6.2 Preferential Creditors




10.

The joint hquidators are not aware of any preferential creditors.

6.3 Unsecured Creditor

Unsecured creditors, as estimated in the director’s statement of affairs, totalled £77,259.83
To date we have recewved claims of £69,762.36 in respect of unsecured creditors.

6.4 Section 176A (2)a of the Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A(2)a of the Insclvency Act 1986 prowvides that where a qualifying floating
charge has been created on or after 15 September 2003, the Liquidator must make a
prescribed part of the company’'s net property availlable for the satisfaction of the
unsecured debt

There 1s not a floating charge creditor in this hquidation and therefore the prescribed part
does not apply

Dividend Prospects
Unfortunately there are insufficient funds to facilitate a dividend to any class of creditor
E.C. Regulations

The E C Regulations applies to this case, and these proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the E C Regulations

Bordereau
The case was bonded for £25,000 on 7 March 2013
Payments & Expenses

Detaills of payments made during the penod of this report as shown on the enclosed
receipts and payment abstract and detalled Time charge-out and disbursement summary.
Should you require any explanations over and above those given below, please contact my
colleague, Oliver Adams In the first instance

10.1 Joint Liquidators Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 7 February 2012, it was agreed that the Statement of
Affairs fee of £5,000, plus VAT and disbursements in respect of work undertaken up to and
including the Section 98 meeting be approved by the creditors and that the Joint
Liquidators remuneration will be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up The Statement of Affairs fee
had now been discharged in full

It was resolved that in respect of disbursements, the joint iquidators be authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services prowided by their firm (defined as




Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with their
firms’ policies, details of which accompanied the information presented to the creditors
meeting.

Time charged by Barber Harnison & Platt from commencement of the liquidation to date
amounts to 101 08 hours totalling £13,904.70 which is an average hourly rate of £137.56
per hour. | have drawn a statement of affairs fee of £5,000 plus VAT. In addition | have
drawn hiquidator’'s fees of £3,114.29 plus VAT against my time costs during the iquidation.

Time charged by Barber Harrison & Platt for the penod of this report amounts to 3.9 hours
totalling £152 31 which 1s an average hourly rate of £152.31 per hour Time charged by BHP
Clough Corporate Solutions for the period of this report amounts to 0 3 hours totalling
£67 50 which 1s an average hourly rate of £225 per hour

Attached to this report at appendix 2 1s a charge out summary detailing the time charged in
the hquidation. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the
Assoniation of Business Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(Revised) together with an explanatory note which shows Barber Harnson & Platt's fee
policy are attached to this report at appendix 3

Explanatory notes to the summary of time costs
Administration and Planning

Work performed includes. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of
appointment, statutory notifications and advertising, preparing documentation required,
dealing with all routine correspondence, maintaining physical case files and electronic case
details on IPS, review and storage, case bordereau, case planning and administration,
preparing reports to members and creditors, convening and holding meetings of members
and creditors.

Realisation of Assets

Work performed includes identifying, securing an insuring the assets, dealing with any sale
of the business, dealing with any retention of title claims over the assets, transition of
contracts, property 1ssues, collecting the debts and disposal of the stock and other assets

Investigations

Work performed includes investigation of the company’s affairs in accordance with
Statement of insolvency Practice 2 and the submission of a report to the Insolvency Service
in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors

Work Performed includes setting up of our creditor records for secured, preferential and
non-preferential creditors and for the employees, communication with the
creditors/employees after our appointment by telephone, e-mail and letter, as required,
dealing with creditors/employee correspondence and telephone calls and, where




11.

appropniate, agreeing creditors/employees claims in the insolvency proceedings and
distnbution of funds Work also includes providing reports to Banks/secured creditors as
necessary.

10.2 Liquidators Disbursements

Liquidators’ disbursements of £352 have been incurred in respect of disbursements relating
to the Creditors Voluntary Liguidation A breakdown of the disbhursements incurred can be
seen on the attached charge out schedule at appendix 2.

10.3 Solicitors Fees
No solicitors have been instructed in relation to the hquidation
10.4 Agents Fees

Commercial Vehicle Auctions Limited of Doncaster were instructed with regards to the
valuation and sale of the Plant & Machinery They have been instructed based upon their
normal charge out rates and have received £500 plus VAT to date which is detailed on the
attached receipts and payments account.

It 1s not expected that any further fees will be paid to Commercial Vehicle Auctions Limited
10.5 Request for further Information & Creditors Right of Challenge

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors {(iIncluding the creditor in question) request further
details of the Ligwdator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar applicatton to court within the same time limit

Conclusion

I enclose notice of a final meeting of members and creditors The purpose of this meeting i1s
to lay before the creditors a report on the administration of the above liquidation and for
determining whether the Liquidator may be granted his release under Section 173 of the
Insclvency Act 1986. Please note that this meeting is a statutory requirement and there 1s
no necessity to attend unless you wish to do so Should you not wish to attend the meeting,
| should be obliged if you would complete and return the enclosed Proxy Form The
liquidation will be concluded once the final meeting has taken place




| hope that the above information 1s of value to you Should you require any further
information or explanation regarding this report then please do not hesitate to contact me
In writing

vint Liquidator

2 July 2015




APPENDIX 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 7 FEBRUARY 2015 TO 2 JULY 2015




AAG SITE SERVICES LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 7 February 2012 To 2 July 2015

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Piant & Machinery 1,130 00
11,500 00 Book Debts NIL
6,025 47 VAT Refund 5,056 66
VAT Bad Debt cilam 1,684 00
837 60 Cash at Bank 837 60
Bank Interest Gross 603
8,614 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees as at 23/07/14 3,114 29
Agents/Valuers Fees 500 00
(8,614 29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,317 85) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,766 98) A A G Finance Limited NIL
(175 00) AAG Systems Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(57,896 76) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Gareth David Peckett
Joint Liguidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 03 July 2015 10 23




APPENDIX 2

SIP 9 TIME CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD 7 FEBRUARY 2015 TO 2 JULY 2015




Pre & Post Appointment Remuneration Schedule
AAG Site Services Limited
Between 01 June 2015 and 02 July 2015

Classification of Partner/{ Manager| Other Senior| Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Admimistration & 000 030 000 000 030 67 50 22500
Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 0 00 000 0 00 000
Realisation of 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 0 00 0 00 000 000
Creditors 0 00 0400 000 0 oo 000 000 000
Case Specific 000 000 000 000 000 0 00 000
Matters
General Advice ¢ 00 0 00 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Appointment - 000 0 00 000 000 0 00 000 000
Obtaining
Information
Total hours 000 030 000 000 030
Time costs 0 00 67 50 000 000 67 50
Average hourly 000 22500 000 000 22500
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
000 000
Totals 0.00 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administenng the Assignment Hours 030
Total value of ime spent to 02 July 2015 £ 67 50
Total Pre & Post Appointment fees charged to 02 July 2015 £ 000




syosse JAI0

(Swiep 10y 2u)) 3015

Ayadold

sbuipy pue sa4nixy ‘Alsuiyoew g jueld

MDY 7 dIS $3121j0d UOISUBD g 3J)| ‘JUBNSBAU]

Buipodar vaad uoIajod 19eQ
(suonoesuen JuapapaIUY JUI) [EJ3UID sjasse bunsu) ‘Bulndas ‘BujAnuapl
suopjebpysoaus $)ISSE JO uojjes|jeay
sbunaaw g bupoda Aoymels

|ERUAIRBIG 1§ PaIndasun Sp10J21 JO UBUSIUIEY
paInIdg mIAR) g Buiwue|d ased

s3aAo0jdwi] uoienou Jusunuiaddy

3aIWILLOD) dn-1as5 aanesiuIWpyY

SI0HpAID Bujuueld pue uopeUIWPY

elje 13Ul PN SBuIpRIY 9A0QR YL

000 12301

junowy uondiasaqi 21eq]
STOZ 1AV OF 03 STOZ Alenigad Z wouy (syuswasingsip 7 Asofazes g d1s Suipnpuy) sisAjeue syuswasingsig

TETST 000 00°'SHT 00°0 00'40T 000 (14y/3) av|

TECST | 00'P6S 06'€ - - L8971 SI'8 - - 0zT'19 0E0 - - jeoL

suonebiisaaug

TETST | DO'V6S 06'E - - 08 7£S 09¢ - - 0z 19 0£0 - - Buiuueq pue
uopensupY|

/3 7 siy 3 siy ] sdy F siy 7 sy 7 say
Jjed AY €0l peas Hoddng 13 20uR)S|SsY | S|EUOISSRJ0L 101UdS 1210 J1abeuep 1abeuely Joluas laupued

STOT |udy OF 03 STOT Aenuqad Z woyy s|sAjeue awjy

AJRWHUNS JUSWISINGsIp pue Jno-abieyd aw)] 6 JIS - s403epinby) Jujor
uopepinbry Uy - paj|] SIVAIBS IS OVY




MAINGY Z dIS
6uglodal vaad
(suonoesuen JUspSPIUY JUI) [RLSUIS

suonebpsaAur
|erURIJald 1§ pALNI3SUN
paindas

s39A0dwg

IO

sJojpat)

5J955e JOLRO
(swnep 10y Jur) 3015
Apadosd

sbumy pue saimxy ‘Alsuilydew g jueld
saiod uoisuad g 8] ‘SJUBLLISIAUL

uoEaYI0d 1G3Q

s1asse Buunsu ‘6uundas ‘BuiAyquap]

SJOSSE JO uonesiesy

sBunasw 3 Buguodas Aojniels

SpJCdad JO FURUIIUIRLY
malaad g Butuue|d ased
UOREYNOU JuRLuIoddy
dn-195 ARRASILILLDY

Bujuueld pue uopenju|wWpY

elle Jajul apnd

ul sbuipeay 9A0qe ayl

00°TSE IB3OL}
9 peoydn Juswn>oq|£T0Z/£0/T0
[if4 ddo neaJapiog|z102/£0/£0
07 HS19 Neassplog|ZT0Z/£0/L0
S9/L 3pazes UopualzT0Z/20/51
S 9/ a)15zen Uopuo|Z10Z/20/ST
S 9/ 3Razen Uopuo)|z102/20/ST
S'9/ a)jazes) LUopUo|ZT10Z/10/1E
junowy uopduoseq ajeq
STOZ [UdY OE 03 ZTOZ AJeniqad / woty (SJudwasings|p 7 AoBajed § 41§ Bugpn|du|) s|sA|eue sjuaWasIngsia
95°ZET 00'S8 IV LET £8°'86 £0700T 00°0 (14/3) av
98" LET 0L V06'ET | 80'TOT 0STETT 05'v1 01'058'8 oo 06'009 809 0T IZT'E 01'91 - |ezoL
0991 05799t 0T'0T - - 05 thl 0ss - - 00 0Z6 09 ¥ -
sjosse
1O uogges)jeay
£0'6%T 0S°ZP1T oL'L - - 0S £06 0s¢g 00 0FT 0z 1 -
suonebnsaau)
6L'EST SL'EST [T - - SLELT STl - - 0D 08 or 0 -
si03|paJ)
T8'ZET S6°0Y8'0T | £9°'T8 0szezh 0S #1 SE 9Z0°/ ST 18 06 009 809 0z 1861 066 Bujuueld pue
uonensiuupy
/3 ¥ siy k] siy 3 Sdy 3 sy EJ say F siy
el AY 1ezol Hegs poddng g saueISISSY | S|EUCISSAL0L JOJURS IR0 Jabeuel Jabeuely J0|uas Jauped

STOZ |udy O 0} ZTOZ Aleniqad Z woy sishjeue aw))

AlewILUNS JUWISINGSIP pue Jno-abueyd awyl 6 dIS - stojepinby) jujor
uopepInbyy U] - PAYIW|] SIIAIRS RS DYV




APPENDIX 3

BARBER HARRISON & PLATT CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS
CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions
Office Holder’s charging and disbursement policy from 1 June 2015

The Office Holder's remuneration is charged by reference to the time properly given by the Office
Holder and his staff in attending to matters arising and is charged in minimum time units of 6
minutes

It I1s the Office Holder’s policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff considering their
level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise
the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Office Holder himself

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the Office Holder's staff actually
or likely to be involved on these assignments Time is charged by reference to actual work carned
out on the assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Grade £ per hour

Partner 275 - 305
Senior Manager 250-275
Manager 190 - 220
Executive 170
Analyst 130
Administration/Secretarial 40-120

In common with all professtonal firms, the scale rates used by the Office Holder may periodically rise
(for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the peniod of the assignment Any
material amendments to these rates will be adwvised to the creditors and any creditors’ committee in
the next statutory report

Specialist departments within the associated businesses of Barber Harnison & Platt, BHP Clough &
Company LLP, BHP Financial Planning Limited, Corporate Finance Services LLP, Figuresout Limited,
ITWiser LLP, Project Search LLP and The Finance Brokerage LLP do sometimes charge a small number
of hours, should we require their expert advice Their rates do vary, however, the figures shown
give an indication of the maximum rate per hour

The Office Holder's firm’s expenses pohcy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged
to the case The policy relating to Category 2 disbursements 1s as follows

Category 2 disbursements

Postage At cost —only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages

Storage At £0 50 per box per month

At 5 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and

Photocopying exceptional amounts of copying

At a maximum of 50 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 70 pence per mile

Mileage (over 2,000cc)

These are only charged as they relate to the assignment and will generally

Staff expenses
P be for subsistence or items charged at cost




A\
BHP
Business
Recovery &

Insolvency
CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS 2015

In accordance with the Joint Insolvency Committee Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 8
(°SIP 9*) we would confirm that this firm's policy as regards charging for time costs and
disbursements incurred is as follows:

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Standard
Grade Rate per hour
Insolvency Consultant £250
Insolvency Senior Manager £200
Insolvency Manager £145
Insolvency Case Manager £135
Cashier / Other administrators £85

In cases that require a significant amount of investigation or where the ability to pay fees is
dependent on realising essets that are considered irrecoverable at the outset, an uplift of 50%
may be applied to the above rates This will be referred to as the Premium Rate and will be
requested where our costs would otherwise be at nsk. Creditors will be advised on a case by
case basis when approval for these higher rates is being sought and such Premium Rates will
only be payable out of the enhanced recovery. The department charges in minimum time units

of 6 minutes.

In certain cases specialist in-house advice may be appropriate and the following hourly rates will
apply’

Tax Partner £275
Audit & Accounts Partner £275

it is not this firm's policy to charge separately for secretarial or most administrative staff.

We would point out that charge-out rates do change from time to time. We will advise any
material changes to charge-out rates either when seeking approval of creditors or the creditors
committee to draw fees, or with the next annual meeting report if a resolution based on time
costs has already been passed.

DISBURSEMENTS

This firm recharges Category 1 disbursements in accordance with SIP 9 as and when they are
incurred. These charges do not require specific authorisation but details can be provided on
request. However, other disbursements are classed as Category 2 and require specific
approval by creditors or any creditors' committee This firm does not attempt to recover all such
disbursements from the individual case but does seek approval to the recharges on the
following page

11/09 Page 1 of 2




A\
BHP

Business
Recovery &
Insolvency
Disbursement Rate Basis of charge
Staff Mileage £0.40 This is charged regardless of fuel type and engine size

per on journeys made outside of the boundaries of the City of
mile Sheffield. Journeys within the city boundanes are not
recharged.

Room Hire £50 This charge is for the use of a meeting room and Is levied
per meeting. Where a room has to be hired elsewhere,
this will be a Category 1 charge and is likely to be well in
excess of the internal charge.

Storage £4.00 Books and records have to be stored for a certain period
per box of time. Cff site storage is recharged by an independent
plus storage company and will be recovered under Category
£0.125 1 A charge 1s however levied for internal storage and
per box the provision of storage boxes at:
perwk « Boxes - £4.00 per box;
+ Storage - £0.125 per box per week.

Company Searches

¢ |Insolvency £25 These charges are levied to all clients of the firm and are
department based on the direct cost plus an uplft to cover
standard pack. administration costs of collating the information. We

¢ Company Report belheve the rates to be comparable to ouiside agencies.

s Accounts

e Annual Return

» Accounts £10

e Annual Retumn £5

» Mortgage summary £5

+ Company Report £10

» Memo and arts £36

¢ Insolvency Status N/C

BHP Financial Insurance and pension costs would usually be referred to

Planning Limited the Alexander Forbes Group, or another independent

(“BHP FP”) insurance company, and such costs would be chargeable

under Category 1. However, very occasionaily the firm's
financlal advisor company, BHP FP, is instructed to
assist with, for example, disposing of endowment
policies BHP FS usually takes its fees from the
commissions arising at market rates, as is normal
practice in the insurance and pensions market.

This firm does not attempt to recover the cost of telephone calls/faxes or emails.

11709 Page 2 of 2




1.1

22

23

24

3z

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQLADATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of lis
assets, The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator The insolvency
legisiation recognises this interast by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the iquidator's fees This guide 18 intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monlitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses Incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Liquidaton (or ‘winding up') is the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation 18 the formal winding up of a company's affalrs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when It Is instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two  An insoivent voluntary
liquidation is called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the functlon of liquidator is, in most
cases, inttially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an officlal calied the
officlal recelver The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practiioner will usually be appeinied to act as
liquidator in place of the official receiver, elther at a meeting of crediiors convened for
the purpose or directly by The insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency praciitioner 1s not appointed the offical receiver remains
liquidator

Where a compuisory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. in such cases the officlal
receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
liquidator In a CVL.

The liquidation commitiee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appoint a commitiee calied the liquidation committee, with a minlmum of 3 and a
maximum of 5§ members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liguidator's fees The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue In being as the liquidation committee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold ane. The
liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the




42

4.3

44

progress of the liquidation, unless the commitiee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the Insolvency
and the level of the liquidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fiang the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1886 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

s by reference to the time properiy given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising In the liquidation, or

« as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It Is for the liquidation committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration Is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, It Is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applled Rule 4.127 says that In amiving at its decision the committee shall have
regand to the following matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

¢ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator In
connection with the insolvency,

+ the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
camied out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has o deal with

i there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remunerabon may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the commitiee A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed In one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the hquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has fIrst tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed sbove, and In any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basls of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liguidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the hguidator's remuneraton was fixed, the liquidator may request that i be
changed The request must be made to the same body as (nitially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the origina! approval




6.1
611

612

613

6.2

6.3
6 3.1

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing basas of remunerstion

When seeking agreament for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an Informed judgemert as to whether the basis sought is
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval Is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information

if any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those pecple who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case

The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmied out by the liquidator
or his or her staff

if work has already been carmed out, the liquldator should state the proposed charge
for the penod to date and provide en explanation of what has been achieved in the
period and how it was achieved, suffident to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge Is reasonable in the circumstances of the
case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basls, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases spit
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff .

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achleved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case 0 be assessed Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory
abligations and regulatory requirements that might be percalved as bringing no added
value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the charge In respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases spiit by grades of staff and analysed by eppropriate
activity if there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the perfods
applicable The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted cut that could otherwise be camed out by the liquidator or
his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquldater in connection with the liquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categorles

« Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable both to the liquidation and a paymert to an independent third
party These may mciude, for axample, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
liquidator or his or her staff




6.3.2

6.4

7.2

73

« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly refarable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent thind party. They may inciude
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the liguidation on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, atthough the
liquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the liquidator's remuneration When seeking
approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made

The following are not permissible

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

= an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration,

* recovefy of basic ovarhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depredation and finance charges

Reallsations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator reglises an esset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration oul of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (If there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required o send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must incdude,

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hiquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it),

= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
repont, irrespective of whether it was actually pald during that period {(except
where Il is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

» if the report is the first 1o be made &fter the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, imespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

» a statement of the expenses Incumred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, imespective of whaether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

» a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their right to challenge the hiquidator's remuneration and

axpenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured craditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of tha court

The hquidator must provide the requested informaton within 14 days, unless he
considers that

» the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or




92

83

94

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

» thefiquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality In relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the Information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of
the information

Provision of Information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certaln informeation about the tme spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

+ the total number of hours spent ¢n the case by the fiquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The peried for which the information must be provided is the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
kquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liguidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if 2 creditor is dissatisfled?

Exoept in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
who have authonty to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to camry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors” meeting  In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liguidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration s too high, the basis s
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in al! the circumstances
excassive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the courl.

Appilication may be made to the court by any secured crediter, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (Including
himseif) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made wthin 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in questicn Is first
reported {see paragraph 7.1 above). if the court does not dismiss the application
{which it may If It considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the appiication and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

H the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disaliowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10

1

112

113

116

12.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation commitiee, or
in the preceding administration, is mnsufficient or that the basis used fo fix it is
inappropnate he may request! that the amount or rate be increased, or the baslis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the Hquidation committes, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is Insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be Increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the commiites may hominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there is no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
{o appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entiiled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out In the
Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basls of his fee for deating with
charged assets with the secured creditor concemed

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

if the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the court.

if a new liquidator is appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the ramuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order is made

Whare the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the Incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apparbonment between them

There may aiso be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avallable
themselves {o pay for the hquidator to cary out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assels, either because they are deficient or because it Is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund [itigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concemed and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide applles where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1
Navember 2011




Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued 1o insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
leve! of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In langer or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the Information provided and [ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant o an overview are.

+ the complexity of the case,

+ any exceptlonal responsibllity falling on the liquidator;
* the liquidator's effectiveness,

» the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is belng provided An overview might include

«  an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own inihal assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated retum to creditors) and the outcome (if known},

+ inftial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

«  any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

¢ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

» the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularty in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontraciors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be pald, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

+ in a larger case, particulary if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;
detalls of work undertaken dunng the period,
any additional value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the hquidator
wishes io claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide*

s An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment. and the policy for recovering the cost of support staffl There Is an
expeciation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes
e  Adescription of work camed out, which might include
- detalls of work undertaken dunng the pericd, related to the table of time spent for the
period,

— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the hquidator wishes to make

« Time spent and charge-out summaries, n an appropnate format




It 1 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classlfied (and sub-divided} in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent.

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

*# 4 & & & @

The following categories are suggested as a basls for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The lavel of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator
shouid, as a mirtmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case,

+ where cumulative ime cests are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
approprigte level of detall (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

+ where cumulative tme costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be wamanted




